Rule 2 33

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2178

Statement of administrator's 217B

proposals
Name of Company Company nember
GEN-XITLTD 04480097
In the Court case number
Manchester District Registry of the High Court 2030 of 2016

{dl name of court)

{a) sertfullname(s) |We(a)  Kevin Murphy & Andrew Poxon of Leonard Curtis, Tower 12, 18/22 Bndge Street,

and addressfes) of Spinmingfields, Manchester, M3 3BZ

administrator(s)

attach a copy of *my / our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

* Delete as applicable

(b) Insertdate | (1) 14 March 2016

Signed L(Lx—— A\ ‘A

Kevin Murphy & Andrew P6xon - Joint

{Admirustrator(s)

Dated 14 March 2016

Contact Details

Leonard Curtis

You do not have to give any contact information m the box
opposite but if you do, it wil help Companies House lo

Tower 12, 18/22 Bridge Street, Spinningfields, Manchester, ,

contact you f there 15 a query on the form The contact | N3 387

| 11 0161831 9999

information that you give will be wisible to searchers of the
public record DX Number

| DX Exchange

DX 33050 Cardiff

T e

15/03/2016 #276
COMPANIES HOUSE

ADMM2178 25-03-10




. LEONARD CURTIS
BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

GEN-X IT LTD
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

Registered Number: 04480097
Court Ref: 2030 of 2016
Manchester District Registry of the High Court

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

14 March 2016

Leonard Curtis

Tower 12, 18/22 Bridge Street, Spinningfields, Manchester,
M3 3iBz
Tel 01618319999 Fax 01618319030

Ref M/35/RB/NGB29K/1040




Gen-X IT Ltd - In Administration

CONTENTS

Introduction

Statutory Information

Histoncal Background and Events Leading Up To Administration
Recent Trading Results and Current Financial Position

Events Following the Joint Administrators’ Appointment
Achieving the Purpose of Administration

Joint Administrators’ Proposals and Exit Route

Extenston of Administration

@ o - O o B L N

Pre-Administration Costs
Joint Administrators’ Remuneration and Disbursements

-

Anticipated Outcome and Release of Administrators from Liability

—
M

Voting Procadure and Conclusion

APPENDICES

Joint Admirustrators’ Stalement of Proposals

Estimated Financial Position as at 20 January 2016, accompanying Notes and List of Creditors
Summary of Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments from 20 January 2016 to 14 March 2016
Summary of Joint Administrators’ Pre-Administration Costs

Joint Administrators’ Fees Estimate

Analysis of Jont Administrators’ Time Costs from 20 January 2016 to 26 February 2016

Joint Adminisirators’ Statement of Likely Expenses

Leonard Curtis Charge Out Rates and Policy regarding Staff Allocation, Suppert Stafi, the use of

I o Mmoo O @ Fr

Subcontractors and the Recharge of Disbursements
1 Form 2 20B - Notice of a Meeting of Creditors by Correspondence
Form 2 25B — Notice of Conduct of Business by Correspondence

K Statement of Claim Form

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
14 March 2018

——— —




Gen-X IT Ltd - In Admmustration

TO.

1.1

12

13

14

15

21

22

23

24

25

26

THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES
ALL CREDITORS
ALL SHAREHOLDERS

INTRODUCTION

[ refer to the appointment of A Poxon and myself as Jont Administrators (“the Joint Administrators”) of
Gen-X IT Lid (‘the Company’) on 20 January 2016 and now wnte to present our proposals (“the
Proposals”) (Appendix A) for the Company pursuant to the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act’)

We do not propose to convene a meeting of creditors in this instance It 1s the Joint Admimistrators’
intention to seek approval to the Administrators’ proposals and certain resolutions by correspondence,
as provided for by Paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 to the Act Form 2 258 1s attached at Appendix J for
this purpose This form should be completed and returned to this office by no later than 12 00 hours on
30 March 2016 with a compleled statement of claim form {attached at Appendix K) or your vote will be
disregarded, as will any forms returned after the closing date

If any creditor 1s interested in estabishing a creditors’ committee for the purposes of ths
administration, please contact this office

The outcome of the voting will be reported to creditors n due course

Creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the fotal debts of the Company, may request a
meebng Any requests for an inial creditors” meeting must be made in writing 1o this office using Form
2 218 (avallable on request) by 30 March 2016 Securtty for the costs of holding the meeting must also
be provided

STATUTORY INFORMATION

The Administration proceedings are under the junsdiction of the Manchester Distnct Registry of the High
Cour under Court reference 2030 of 2016

During the period In which the Administration Order I1s in force, any act or function required or
authonsed to be done by the Joint Administrators may be exercised by both or either of them

The Company's registered office was changed from Sol House, 24 Dark Lane, Ardwick Green,
Manchester M12 6FA to Tower 12, 18/22 Bndge Street, Spinningfields, Manchester M3 3BZ on 1
February 2016 The registered number 1s 04480097

The Company operated from leasehold premises at Sol House, 24 Dark Lane, Ardwick Green,
Manchester M12 BFA

The Company's directors and secretary are

|[ Name Role Date Appointed |
|[ Alan Gould Company secretary 29{11/2002 i
| Kelley Stewart Director 22{07/2002 ]
{ Alan Gould Director 08/07/2002

The Company's authorised share capital 1s 2,000 A Ordinary £1 shares and 222 B Ordinary £1 shares
and are owned as follows.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
14 March 2016




Gen-X IT Ltd - In Admurustration

27

28

31

32

33

34

Name Class of Share No. of Shares % of Total Owned
Kelley Stewart A Ordinary 500 25%
Alan Gould A Ordinary 500 25%
Joe Calderwood A Ordinary 1,000 50%
2,000 100%

Colette Fletcher B Ordinary M 50%
James Lydon B Ordinary 11 50%
222 100%

According to the nformation registered at Companies House, the Company has the following registered
charges

Chargeholder Date created Description Amount Assets

secured Charged
£

The Royal Bank 26/08/2005 Debenture All Monies All Assets

of Scotland Plc

(“the Bank")

Royal Bank of 2211212004 Fixed and All Monies All Assets

Scotland Invoice floating charga

Finance Limited
{formerly  Euro
Sales  Finance
Plc) {‘RBSIF")

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 applies to this Administration The proceedings
are main proceedings as  defined by Article 3 of the Regulation The Company is hased tn the United
Kingdom

HISTORICAL BACKGROUND AND EVENTS LEADING UP TO ADMINISTRATION

The Company was incorporated on 8 July 2002 and began trading shortly thereafter The directors on
our appointment were Kelley Stewart and Alan Gould The shareholders of the Company are Kelley
Stewart, Alan Gould, Joe Calderwood, Colette Fletcher and James Lydon

The Company traded from leasehold premises at Sol House, 24 Dark Lane, Ardwick Green,
Manchester The principal trading activity of the Company was the sale of computer hardware The
Company employed 26 staff

The Company was funded by way of an mvaice finance facility with RBSIF, who hold secunty by way of
a debenture incorporating a fixed and floating charge over the Company assets, created on 22
December 2004 The Bank also holds secunty by way of a debenture Incorporating a fixed and floating
charge over the Company's assets, created on 26 August 2005

In recent years, the Company has traded profitably In the year ended 31 December 2013, the
Company recorded turnover of £16m and profit for the year of £1 1m In the year ended 31 December
2014, the Company’s tumover increased to £16 7m however profits reduced shghtly to £855,000 In the
11 month penod ended 30 November 2015, turnover of £14 7m (annualised to £16m) was recorded
however profits reduced further to £429,000 (annualised £468,000)

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals
14 March 2016




Gen-X IT Ltd - In Administration

35

36

37

38

39

310

On 13 November 2015, the Company (and the directors) recetved notification of a clam from Cisco
Technology, Inc (“Cisco”} for trade mark infningement and passing off On 23 December 2015, Cisco
offered the Company the opporturuty to compromise the claim by agreeing to a number of measures,
including payment of $1 8 million on a deferred basis Cisco has since advised the Joint Administrators
that thay anticipate the amount of therr claim may greatly exceed this amount

Whilst the directors disputed the claim, the Company was unable to fund any htigation to defend the
claims, as well as continue trading. The directors and the Company subsequently sought advice from a
solicitor, who subsequently referred them to Leonard Curtis on 12 January 2016 Leonard Curlis
provided advice in relation to the opttons available to the Company to best protect the value of the
business of the Company

Leonard Curtis advised the directors that Administration would represent the best outcome for creditors
as this would best protect the value of the Company's assets, compared to liquidation which may have
affected the collectability of the debtor ledger

Subsequently, a Notice of Intention to appoint A Poxon and | of this ofiice as Joint Administrators of the
Company was given by the directors and filed in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Dwision,
Manchester District Registry on 14 January 2016 The Notice was subsequently served on the
Company, and the Bank and RBSIF, as holders of a qualifying floating charge, pursuant to Rule 2 20 of
The Insolvency Rules 1986

Following the receipt of the consent of the Bank and RBSIF, the qualifying floating charge holders, to
the appointment, a Notice appointing A Poxon and ! of this office as Jont Administrators of the
Company was given by the dwectors, and filed in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Manchester Distnict Registry on 20 January 2016

My colleague, A Poxon and | are licensed by the Institute of Chartered Accountants n England and
Wales In accordance with paragraph 100{2) of the Insolvency Schedule B1 to the Act, the function of
the Joint Administrators may be exercised by either or both, acting jointly or alone

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
14 March 2016




)

< e E3
Pl
TR

I
B

Gen-X IT Ltd - In Administration

4 RECENT TRADING RESULTS AND CURRENT FINANCIAL POSITION

41 The Company's trading results for the year ended 31 December 2013 and 31 December 2014 along
with management accounts for the periad ended 30 November 2015 are defalled below

Mgmt

Period Signed Signed

ended Year ended Year ended

30/11/2015 HH2204 31122013

£000 £'000 £'000
Tumover 14,740 16,688 15,954
Gross Profit 2426 - 3,058 3,264
Gross Profit % 16 5% 20 9% 20 5%
Administrative expenses ’ (1,850) (1,894) (1,747)
Operating Profit/{Loss) 576 1,164 1517
Interest and charges - {73) {75)
Profit/(Loss) before tax 576 1,001 1,443
Taxation (147) {236) (337
Profit for the year 429 855 1,106
Dwvidends - {889) {889)
Retained profit 429 (34) 217

42 The balance sheets as at 30 November 2015, 31 December 2014 and 31 December 2013 are detalled

below
Mgmt Signed Signed
30/11/2015 31M12/2014 31122013
£'000 £'000 £°000
Fixed Assets
Tangible Assels 20 30 17
Current Assets
Stocks 794 1,332 720
Debtors 1,464 2,223 1,708
Cash 1,050 264 1,711
3,308 3819 4,140
| Creditors Amounts Falling due withtn one year {1,967) (2,035 ' {2,342)
I Net Current Assets/{Liabilities) 1,341 1,784 1,798
Total Assets less Current Liabilties 1,361 1814 1815 |
Creditors falling due after more than one year (742) (735) (702)
5 Net Assets 619 1,079 1,113
i Represented by
' Called up share capital 2 2 2
| Share premium account 8 8 8
i Profit and Loss account 609 1,069 1,103
] Shareholders' Funds 619 1,079 1,113 |

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals
14 March 2016




Gen-X [T Ltd - In Administration

43

44

45

46

The accounts prepared for the penod ended 30 November 2015 have been taken from management
accounts and should not be relied upon, in particular, it should be noted that the retained profit does not
correlate with the profit and loss account for the year ended 31 December 2014

Statement of Affairs

The directors are required fo lodge a statement of affairs as at 20 January 2016 which has lo be filed
with the Registrar of Companies Although the document has not yet been recewved, | understand that it
1s in the course of preparalion and will be submitted shortly In the meantime, an estmate of the
financial position as at the date of the Jomt Administrators’ appointment 1s enclosed at Appendix B,
together with a list of creditors ncluding thewr names, addresses and detalls of their debts, ncluding any
secunty held

Please note thal no provision has been made for costs and expenses of reahisation, costs of the
Administration and any corporation tax which may be payable The following comments are considered
to be relevant and should be bome in mind when reading the figures

Secured Creditors

RBSIF

RBSIF hold secunity by way of a fixed and floating charge over the Company's assets created on 22
December 2004 RBSIF provided an invoice finance facility to the Company The Company held three
debtor ledgers, n GBP, EUR and USD

The outstanding financed debtor ledgers at our appointment totalled approximately (subject to currency
conversions) £222,175, of which £218,028 was approved for funding

The Company's indebtedness to RBSIF on our appointment was £157,534 Further interest and
charges have since been applied to the ledgers pursuant to the terms of the agreement

In the period to 26 February 2016, £109,857 has been received from debtor coliections and pad to
RBSIF under ifs fixed charge. In additon, a sum of £7,440 00 n relation to a financed debtor and
payable to RBSIF under therr fixed charge has been received in the Company's bank account following
our appaintment This sum has since been paid to RBSIF by the Jont Administrators

It s anticipated that debtor collections will be sufficient to repay RBSIF in full under therr fixed charge
The Bank

The Bank hold securty by way of a debenture incorporating a fixed and floating charge over the
Company's assets created on 26 August 2005

At the date of appomntment, the Company's bank accounts were n credil and therefore 1t 15 not
anticipated that the Bank will have a claim i the administration

Preferential Claims

The only categories of clams which have preferential status are those of employees in respect of
wages, up to £800 each, and accrued holiday pay

On our appointment, the Company employed 26 staff | can adwise that all employees, with the
excepbion of one creditor controller, were made redundant upon our appointment These employaes

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals
14 March 2016

b m—— ——




Gen-X IT Ltd - In Administration

have claims for outstanding wages from 18 January 2016 and holiday pay | can confirm the necessary
claims have been submitted to the Redundancy Payments Office

It 1s anticipated that the remaining employee will also be made redundant in due course when the debts
are collected and will submit the refevant claim to the Redundancy Payments Office

For the purposes of this reper our employment consultant has estmated preferential claims may total
approximately £12,000

| can adwise that it 1s anticipated that preferential creditors will be repaid in full,

47 Prescribed Part
The Insolvency Act 1986 provides thal, where a company has created a fioaling charge after
15 September 2003, the administrator must make a prescribsd part of the company's net property
avatlable to the unsecured creditors and not distribute it to the floating charge holder except in so far as
it exceeds the amount required for the sahsfachon of unsecured claims

As 1t 15 anticipated RBSIF will be repaid in full under its fixed charge and the Bank will have no claim in
the administration, there 1s no requirement o set aside a prescnbed part in this case

48 Unsecured Claims
All unsecured non-preferential claims wil be subject to agreement by a subsequently appointed
Liquidator 1n due course, should liquidation be the appropnate exit route from the administration
process
Creditors should submit details of ther claims using the statement of claim form attached at Appendix
K These claims will be collated and, if appropnate, passed fo any subsequently apponted Liquidator in
due course

49 Receipts and Payments

A receipts and payments account for the penod of Administration to date 1s enclosed at Appendix C

5 EVENTS FOLLOWING THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' APPOINTMENT
51 Cash in Hand

On our appointment, the Company's bank accounts were i credit in the sum of £167,524 32, $4,467 97
and €35,532 26 The cradit balances are anticipated to be receved by the Joint Administrators shortly

In addition, the Joint Administrators received payment of £44,160 00 into therr client account shortly
pnor to the administration appointment

It should be noted that a sum of £7,440 00 in relation to a financed debtor and payable to RBSIF under
their fixed charge has been receved in the Company’s bank account following our appontment This
sum Is anticipated to be received from the Bank by the Joint Admunistrators' shortly

Wil

o ru_&
o

e
L
B

Xt

4
i

1/
+

LRV
R

Joint Admunistrators’ Report and Preposals
14 March 2016




Gen-X IT Ltd - In Administration

52

53

54

Factored Book Debts

As detalled at 4 5 above, RBSIF and the Company are continuing to collect the outstanding book debts
which had a ledger value of £222,175 of which £218,028 was approved for funding at the date of
appointment

In the penod 1o 29 February 2016, £108,857 46 has been collected which 1s due to RBSIF under thesr
fixed charge In addition, as detaled above, £7,440 00 was receved in the Company’s bank account
The Joint Administrators have made payment of the sum to RBSIF

RBSIF, along with the assistance of the retained credit controller and Cerberus Recevables
Management ("Cerberus Receivables”), are continuing to collect the remaining ouistanding debtors

It 1s anbicipated that debtor collections will be sufficient to repay RBSIF in full however the level of any
surplus 1s uncertain at this time

Stock

Fallowing our appointment, independent agents Cerberus Asset conducted a review and valuation of
the Company's stock Cerberus Asset provided high and low valuations on the basis of an in-situ sale
and ex-situ sale with marketing constrants This was subject to the Company's ability to sell Cisco
stock, once Cisco had the opportunity to nspect it and release it for sale

The valuation provided by Cerberus Asset indicated that these assets held an eshmated realisable
value of £67,300 00 on an in-situ basis and £5,800 00 on an ex-situ and marketing constraints basis
This valuation mcluded a quantity of Cisco products where it was unceriain which stock, if any, would be
avaslable for sale

The Joint Administrators received an offer from Sol Distabution Limited, a connected company for the
non-Cisco stock in the sum of £30,000 plus VAT Cerberus Asset recommended the offer be accepted

Payment in full has been made by the purchaser to Cerberus Asset and this sum is anticipaled to be
received by the Joint Administrators shortly

Cisco have since inspected the remamning stock, including additional stock located away from the main
premises The stock has been categonsed into that which is authonsed to be sold in the EEA, that which
s counterfelt, and that which is paraliel imported stock Cisco have confirmed that the EEA stock can
now be sold and the outcome of any sale will be communicated to creditors in later reporis

The olher stock has been retained by Cisco in respect of their ongoing investigations

Office & IT Equipment

Following our appointment, Independent agents Cerberus Asset conducted a review and valuation of
the Company's office and IT equipment Cerberus Asset provided high and low valuations on the basis

of an In-situ sale and ex-situ sale with marketing constraints

The valuation provided by Cerberus Asset indicated that these assets held an estmated realisable
value of £2,800 00 on an n-situ basts and £700 00 on an ex-situ with marketing constraints basis

The Joint Admimstrators received an offer from Sol Distribution Limited, a connected company in the
sum of £2,500 plus VAT Cerberus Asset recommended the offer be accepted

Joint Admunistrators’ Report and Proposals
14 March 2015




Gen-X IT Ltd - In Administration

55

56

57

58

59

Payment in full has been made by the purchaser to Cerberus Asset and this sum 1s anticipated to be
received by the Jont Administrators shortly

Corporation Tax Refund

Following a review of the Company's accounts over the fast few years of trading and given the
Company had histoncally paid corporatton tax on its profits the Joint Administrators have dentified that
a corporation tax refund may be due to the Company

However, 1t should be home in mind that any refund may be subject to an offset with regards to the
oulstanding PAYE and NIC due to HM Revenue & Customs and Redundancy Payments Office daims
and 1t 1s therefore uncertain what sum, if any, will be receved If the potential refund 1s offset against
the HM Revenue & Customs daim, creditor claims will reduce accordingly

The Jont Administrators have instructed the Company's accountant to explore the possibility of the
refund being received

Directors’ Loan Accounts

The Company's accounts for the year ended 31 December 2014 indicated the directors’ loan accounts
to be overdrawn by £161,042

The Joint Administrators are currently liausing with the Company's accountant wih a view to
establishing what balance, If any, was due to the Company at the date of Administration from either
director

On confirmation of the amount due, 1f any, proposals for repayment will be sought from the director(s).
Insurance Claim
The Joint Administrators have received payment of £125 76 in respect of an insurance claim

Bank Interest

Bank Interest in the sum of £15 73 has been received

Investigations

The Jont Administrators are i the process of analysing the nformation acquired in the course of
appraising and realising the business and assets of the Company, together with information and records
provided by the Company's directors, to identfy any further possible realisations for the estate and what
further mvestigations, if any, might be appropriate In accordance with the guidance set out in SIP 2 These
investigations are ongoing and any additional assets identified will be communicated to credttors in due
course,

The Joint Administrators are also conducting mvestigations into the conduct of the directors in accordance
with their statutory obligations under the Company Directors Disqualification At 1986 These
investigations are ongoing and the appropnate report will be submitted to the relevant authonty In due
course A number of challengeable antecedent transactions have been identified at this time

As detalled above, the Administrators’ investigations are ongoing and If any creditor 1s aware of any
particular matter which they consider requires investigation, they should sena full detas fo this office at
the address given at the front of this report

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
14 March 2016




Gen=X IT Ltd - In Admnistration

510

61

62

63

64

65

Professional Advisors Used

On this assignment the Joint Administrators have used the professional advisors listed below

Name of Professional Advisor Service Provided Basis of Fees
Turner Parkinson LLP Appointment Papers Time costs
Addleshaw Goddard LLP Legal advice and antecedent Time costs
transactions

Cerberus Asset Asset Valuation advice Time costs
Cerberus Receivables Asset valuation advice Time costs
EK Employment Law Consultants ~ Employee advice Time costs
Wngley Partington  Chartered  Accountancy advice Time costs
Accountants

Detarls of this fim's policy regarding the choice of adwisors and the basis for therr fees are given in
Appendix H

ACHIEVING THE PURPCSE OF ADMINISTRATION

The Joint Administrators must perform therr functions with the purpose of achieving one of the following
objectives

{a) rescuing the Company as a going concern, or (if this cannot be achieved),

(b) achieving a batter result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up (without first being 1n administration), or (f () and (b) cannot be
achieved),

(c) realsing property in order to make a disinbution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

The first objectve 1s not capable of being achieved given the extent of historic hiabilities

The second objective Is to achieve a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be
likely f the Company were to be wound up (without first being n Admunistration) [n the optnion of the
Jont Administrators, this objective s Iikely to be achieved as there Is a reasonable prospect of a
dividend being avarlable to unsecured creditors which would not have been the case if the Company
had been wound up without first being in administration

The third objective 1s to realise property in order fo make a distribution to secured or preferential
creditars In the event that the second objective cannot be achieved, the third purpose has already been
achieved as RBSIF have, to date, receved parl payment under thewr fixed charge from debtor
collections 1t I1s anticipated that RBSIF will be repaid in full from future debtor collections It Is also
anticipated that the preferential creditors will be repaid in full

The Admimistration has been, and will continue to be, financed by monies recewed from asset
realisations

Joint Adminstrators' Report and Proposals
14 March 2016




Gen-X T Ltd - In Admuinistration

71

72

73

81

82

83

91

92

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS AND EXIT ROUTE

The Jomt Administrators’ Proposals for actieving the objective of Administration are attached at
Appendix A

The Joint Administrators have considered the vanous options avallable to the Company Based on
information currently available, the Jont Administrators consider that realisations will be sufficient to
enable a dwvidend to be pad to unsecured creditors In this situation, on completion of the
Administration, the Joint Administrators wll file a notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that
the Administration will cease and the Company will move automaticaily into Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation ("CVL")

The Proposals provide for the appointment of myself and/or A Poxon as {Joint} Liquidator(s) Creditors
may nominate a different person to be Liqudator provided that the nomination s made after receipt of the

Proposals and before they are approved

EXTENSION OF ADMINISTRATION

The appointment of administrators ordinanly ceases to have effect at the end of the pencd of one year
from the date of their appointment

In certan circumstances it may be necessary to extend the Administrators’ term of office In the
crcumstances of this case, this may be done for a specified period not exceeding twelve months with
the consent of

o each secured creditor of the Company, and

e unsecured creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the Company's unsecured debts,
disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond fo an invitation to give or withhold
consent

Creditors will be contacted in due course should an extension be required

PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS
Pre-administration costs are defined as

« Fees charged, and
» Expenses incurred

by the Administrator, or another person qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner before the
company entered Administration (but with a view to its doing so) “Unpaid pre-administration cosis” are
pre-administration costs which had not been paid when the company entered Administration

Time charged and expenses incurred by the Jont Adminisirators and thewr agents and soficitors in the
pertod prior to their appointment are summansed below

Jotn{ Administrators’ Report and Proposals
14 March 2016




Gen-X IT Ltd - In Admimistration

Total
Charged by Services provided amount Amount Who payments Amount
charged paid made by unpard
£ £ E
Leonard Curtis Advice to the Company || £20,340 00 Ni nfa £20,340 00
and secured creditors and
considenng whether an
administration  purpose
could be achieved
Cerberus Asset Stock take and valuatien || £1,500 00 Nil nfa £1,500 00
of physical assets
Cerberus Agsessment  of debtor £2,500 00 Nil nia £2,500 00
Recelvables ledger
Turner  Parkinson i Dealing with appointment || £3,048 00 Nil na £3,048 00
LLP papers
93 Enclosed at Appendix D 18 an analysis of the Joint Administrators’ pre-administration costs The

94

85

96

97

10

101

analysis shows that total pre-administration time costs of £20,340 00 have been incurred which
represents 50 3 hours at a rate of £404 37 per hour

In the period prior to the administration, Leonard Curlis provided insolvency advice to the Company and
the secured creditors and carned out an assessment of its financial position with a view to establishing
the appropriate insolvency procedure for the Company

Following the decision to place the Company info administration, Cerberus Asset were then requested
to provide an assessment of the likely realisable value of the Company's physical assets and undertake
a stock take Cerberus Receivables were also requested to prowide an assessment of the likely
realisable value of the Company's debtor ledger This information enabled Leonard Curlis to properly
gauge the Company's financial position and ensure that at least one of the three statutory purposes
could be achieved

Further costs were incurred by Leonard Curis and Turner Parkinson LLP with regards to the
preparation of the appointment papers

The payment of unpaid pre-admimistration costs (set oul above) as an expense of the
Administration 1s subject to the approval of creditors, separately to the approval of the Adminisirators’
Proposals This approval will be the responsibility of the Creditors’ Commuttee if one 1s appointed or
alternatively by resolution of the general body of creditors

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS
General

Included within the resolutions to be considered by comespondence 1s a resolutron which asks the
general body of creditors to determine the basis upon which the remuneraton of the Jont
Admirustrators is fixed

The basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration may be fixed either as a percentage of the value
with which they have to deal (a percentage basts'), as a set amount, or by reference fo the tme
properly given by the Joint Administrators and their staff in attending to matters as set out in a Fees
Estmate A combination of these bases may be fixed, with different bases being fixed in respect of

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
14 March 2016




Gen-X [T Ltd - In Admimstration

102

103

104

105

106

107

different things done by the Jont Administrators Additonally, where a percentage basis Is fixed,
different percentages may be fixed in respect of different things done by the Joint Administrators

In this case, the Joint Administrators wish to seek creditors’ agreement to their remuneration being fixed
by reference to the time properly given by them and their stafi in attending to matters as set outn a
Fees Estimate

Approval by appropriate body

The Joint Administrators think that the Company has sufficient property to enable a distrbution to be
made to unsecured creditors In such circumstances, responsibility for approving the basis of the Joint
Administrators’ remuneration lies with the Creditors’ Committee (if one 1s established) Otherwise it will
be the responsibility of the general body of unsecured creditors to approve this basis.

The outcome of the voting will be reported to all creditors in due course
Information to be given to creditors

Pnor to seeking approval of this basis, the Jont Administrators are required to provide all known
creditors with their Fees Estimate and details of the expenses that they consider will be, or are hikely to
be, incurred dunng the adnumistration (“Statement of Likely Expenses”)

The Fees Estimate

The Joint Administrators’ Fees Estimate 1s set out at Appendix E and includes the following

» Detalls of the work that the Joint Administrators and their staff propose to undertake,
o The hourly rale or rates that Joint Administrators and therr staff propose to use, and
» The time that the Joint Administrators anticipate that each part of the work will take

Details of work likely to be undertaken and tme spent in dealing with any subsequent Liquidation are
not included in the Fees Estimate Such information will be provided at the appropnate time, should
Liquidation prove to be the most appropriate exit route from the Administration

The total amount of time costs as set out 1n the Fees Estmate 1s £179,452 Once approved, the
remuneration drawn by the Joint Administrators must not exceed this total amount without prior
approval from creditors

The Fees Estimate 15 based upon information currently available to the Joint Administrators about the
Company’s affairs Based upon such information, the Joint Administrators do not anticipate that the
Feos Estimate will be exceeded However should information come to light during the course of the
admtrustration which means that the Jont Adminustrators will be required to undertake work not
envisaged at the time that the Fees Estimate was provided, it may be necessary for the Join
Administrators to revert to creditors for further appraval The Jaint Admimistrators will provide creditors
with an indication of whether the remuneration anticipate to be charged by them 1s likely to exceed the
Fees Estimate, and if so the reasons for this, i their subsequent reports

Enclosed at Appendix F 1s a summary of the Joint Administrators” time costs to 26 February 2016 The
summary shows that time costs of £90,231 00 have been incurred which represents 248 80 hours at a
rate of £362 66 per hour Further time has been spent In March which has yet to be posted to our
system Further detals of my firm's charge-out rates and policy regarding the recharge of
disbursements, staff allocation, support staff and the use of subcontractors are attached at Appendix H

Joint Admmistrators’ Report and Proposals
14 March 2016




Gen-X IT Ltd - In Administration

108

109

1010

11

111

112

13

114

Further gudance may be found i “A Credttors' Guide to Administrators’ Fees™ which may be
downloaded from hitp /Awww leonardeurtis co uk/resources/creditorsguides  If you would prefer this to
be sent to you in hard copy please contacl Rochelle Baker of this office on 0161 831 9939

Statement of Likely Expenses

The Joint Administrators’ Statement of Likely Expenses 1 set ouf for creditor information at Appendix
G To assist creditors’ understanding of this information of this information, it has been separated nto
the following categones

() Standard Expenses this category includes expenses payable by wirtue of the nature of the
Administration process and / or payable in order to comply with legal or regulatory requirements

() Case Specfic Expenses this category includes expenses lkely lo be payable by the Joint
Administrators in carrying out their dutes in dealing with 1ssues ansing m this particular case Also
included within this category are costs that are directly referable to the administration but are not
paid to an independent third party {(and which may include an element of allocated costs) These
are known as “Category 2 disbursements” and they may not be drawn without the approval of the
general body of creditors in the same way as fees Credrtors are asked to vote upon a resolution
approving the payment of category 2 disbursements on the Form 2 25B attached at Appendix J

Further information of the types of expenses which fall into the above categones Is provided at
Appendix H

Please note that detalls of expenses to be incurred in any subsequent Liquidation have not been
included In this statement and will be provided to creditors at the appropnate time

Further Updates

The Jont Administrators will provide creditors with an indicaton of whether the remuneration
anticipated {o be charged by them is likely to exceed the Fees Estimate, and if so the reasons for this,
in therr subsequent reports Information will also be prowided i subsequent reports on whether the
expenditure detalled in the Statement of Likely Expenses has been or is likely to be exceeded and the
reasons why

ANTICIPATED QUTGOME AND RELEASE OF ADMINISTRATORS FROM LIABILITY

It 1s considered Iikely that there will be a return to the Company's unsecured creditors 1 this instance
although the extent of any return 1s dependant upon total asset realisations and the discharge of the
costs associated with the Administration

As soon as all outstanding matters in the Administration have been attended to it 1s anticipated that we
will fila a notice with the Regustrar of Companies 1n order that the Administration will cease and the
Company will move automatically to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

On the registration of the relevant notice with the Registrar of Companies, the Administration and the
appointment of the Administrators will automatically cease

It 1s for the creditors to fix the date upon which we are discharged from liability in respect of any action
of ours durng the Administration and Form 2 25B at Appendix J contains a resclution that we be
discharged from hiability mmediately upon our appointment ceasing to have effect

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals
14 March 2016




&

o

=t

-

F
Ny

3

4

&g

Gen-X IT Ltd - In Administration

12 VOTING PROCEDURE AND CONCLUSION
121 Itisimportant that you give careful attention to this report and its Appendices

122  Aswe are seeking approval to the Administrators’ proposals and certamn resolutions by correspondence,
n order for your vote to count you should complete and retum Form 2 25B (attached at Appendix J) by
the deadline of 30 March 2016 or your vote will be disregarded, as will any forms retumed after the
closing date All forms should be accompanied by a statement of claim. A claim form has been attached
at Appendix K for your use

123 Creditors will be notified of the outcome of voting in due course

Should you have any quenes or require any further clanfication please contact Rochelle Baker at my office, in
writing Electronic communications should also include a full postal address

for and on behalf of
GEN-XITLTD

K G MURPHY
Joint Administrator

Licensed n the UK by Insttute of Charered Accountants in England and Wales
The affews, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Admunistrators, who act as agenis of tha Company without personal
labilty

Joint Administratars’ Report and Proposals
14 March 2016




Gen-X IT Lid - In Admunistration

APPENDIX A

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS

It 15 proposed that

1

The Joint Administrators continue to manage the business, affars and property of the Company in
such a manner as they consider expedient with a view to achieving the statutory purposes of the
Administration

If appropriate, the Joint Administrators take any action they consider necessary with a view to
the approval of a Company Voluntary Arrangement (“CVA") or Scheme of Arrangement in refation to
the Company

if appropriate, the Joint Administrators file a notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the
Administration will cease and the Company will move automatically into Creditors Voluntary
Liquidation It 1s further proposed that K G Murphy and/or A Poxon be appointed (Joint) Liquidator(s)
of the Company and that where Joint Liquidators are proposed any act required or authonsed to be
done by the Joint Liquidators may be exercised by both or etther of them NB Creditors may
nominate a different person as the proposed Liquidator, provided that the nomination 1s made after
receipt of these proposals and before the proposals are approved

Alternatively, if appropriate, the Joint Administrators apply to Court under Para 85 (3) of Schedule B1
to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) for permission to make a distnbubion to the unsecured
creditors within the Admimistration

In the event that there are no monies remaining to be distnbuted fo creditors and as soon as all
matters relating to the Administration have been completed, the Joint Administrators file a Notice with
the Registrar of Companies that the Company should be dissolved

The Joint Administratars investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that they or the Company
may have against any directors or former directors, other third parties, officers or former officers,
adwvisers or former advisers of the Company

The Company may be placed into compulsory liguidation In circumstances where assets are stil to
be realised or investigations concluded yet there will be no retum to unsecured creditors In these
circumstances 1t 1s further proposed that K G Murphy and/or A Poxon be appointed (Joint)
Liquidator(s) of the Company and that where Jont Liguidators are proposed any act required or
authonsed to be done by the Joint Liquidators may be exercised by both or etther of them

The Joint Administrators shall do all such other things and generally exercise ali of his powers as
contaned in Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as he considers desirable or expedient to
achieve the statutory purpose of the Administration

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals
14 March 2016




e

-l

X,

i

e
A

AP

¥ AN

Y-
et
-

M

i
Fy
A

I

Gen-X IT Ltd - In Admenistration

APPENDIX B
ESTIMATED FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 20 JANUARY 2016
In
Notes  Book value Administration
£ £

Assets specifically pledged
Book Debts 1 222175 157,634
less RBSIF 1 {157,534) (157,534)
Surplus as regards fixed charge holder 64,641 Nil
Assets not specifically pledged
Surplus from fixed charge holder 64,641 -
Cash in Hand 2 234 387 234,387
Stock 3 793,595 30,000
Office & IT Equipment 4 19,924 2,500
Carporation Tax Refund 5 n/k nik
Directors’ Loan Accounts 6 161,042 nfk
Insurance Claim 7 126 126
Antecedent Transachions 8 nik nik

1273715 275,013
Preferential creditors {est ) 9 nia (12,000
Net property available for prescnbed part 1,273,715 263,013
Prescribed part 10 nfa nfa
Available for floating charge creditor 1,273,715 263,013
RBSIF 1 - -
Surplus as regards floating charge holder 1,273,715 263,013
Add back prescnbed part 10 nia n/a
Available for unsecured creditors 1,273,715 263,013
Unsecured creditors
H M Revenue & Customs ~ PAYE / NI (est) i (45,000) (45,000)
Employees {Redundancy and Notice Pay) 9 {207,755) (207,755)
Trade and expense creditors 12 {201,673) (201,673)
Cisco Technology inc 13 n/k nfk
Total value of unsecured creditors (454,428) {454,428)
Estimated deficiency as regards unsecured creditors 819,287 {191,415)

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
14 March 2016




Gen-X IT Ltd - In Administration

APPENDIX B (continued)

NOTES TO THE ESTIMATED FINANCIAL POSITION

All book values have been taken from the Company’s latest financial information or from valualions obtaned
upon administration by independent valuers !t should be noted that no provision has been made for the costs
and expenses of the administration

1 Book Debts

RBSIF hoid secunty by way of a fixed and floating charge over the Company's assels created on 22
December 2004 RBSIF provided an invoice finance facility to the Company The Company held three
debtor ledgers, n GBP, EUR and USD

The outstanding financed debtor ledgers at our appointment totalled approximalely {subject to currency
conversions) £222,175 of which £218,028 was approved for funding

The Company’s indebtedness to RBSIF on our appoiniment was £157,534 Further nterest and
charges have since been applied to the ledgers pursuant to the terms of the agreement

It 1s anticipated that the book debts collections will be sufficient to repay RBSIF in full however any the
level of any surplus 1s uncertain at this time

2, Cash in Hand

On our appointment, the Company's bank accounts were in credit in the sum of £167,524 32, $4 467 97
and €35,532.26 The credit balances are anticipated to be received by the Joint Administrators shortly

In addition, the Joint Administrators received payment of £44,160 00 into therr chent account shortly
prior to the admunistration appointment

It should be noted that a sum of £7,440 00 in relation to a financed deblor and payable to RBSIF under
therr fixed charge has been received in the Company's bank account following our appointment This
sum 1s antictpated to be recenved from the Bank by the Jomnt Administrators’ shortly

3 Stock
The book values have been taken from the company records supplied by the directors whilst the
realisable values reflect the sale of the stock to date Itis anticipated that there will be future stock saies

in refation to the Cisco EEA stock however the anticipated realisable value has not been detalled for
commercial reasons

4 Office & IT Equipment

The book values have been taken from the company records supplied by the directors whilst the
realisable values have been achieved following the sale of the office & IT Equipment

5. Corporation Tax Refund
Following a review of the Company’s accounts over the last few years of trading and given the

Company had histoncally paid corporation tax on its profits the Joint Administrators have identified that
a corporation tax refund may be due to the Company

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals
14 March 2016




Gen-X IT Ltd « In Administration

10.

However, it should be bome in mind that any refund may be subject to an offset with regards to the
outstanding PAYE and NIiC due to HM Revenue & Customs and Redundancy Payments Office claims
and 1t 1s therefore uncertain what sum, if any, will be received !f the patential refund 1s offset against
the HM Revenue & Customs claim, creditor claims will reduce accordingly

Directors’ Loan Accounts

The Company’s accounts for the year ended 31 December 2014 indicated the directors’ loan accounts
to be overdrawn by £161,042

The Jont Adminstrators are curenlly laising with the Company's accountant with a view fo
gstablishing what balance, if any, was due to the Company at the date of Administration from either
director.

On confirmation of the amount due, If any, proposals for repayment will be sought from the director(s)

Insurance Claim

The Joint Administrators have received payment of £125 76 in respect of an insurance claim

Antecedent Transactions

A number of challengeable antecedent transactions have been identfied Investigations are ongoing and
any addtional assets identified will be communicated to creditors in due course

Preferential Creditors

The only categones of claims which have preferential status are those of employees in respect of wages
and accrued holiday pay

On our appontment, the Company employed 26 staff | can advise that all employees, with the
exception of one creditor controller, were made redundant upon our appointment These employees
have claims for outstanding wages from 18 January 2016 and holiday pay | can confirm the necessary
claims have been submitted to the Redundancy Payments Office

It1s anticipated that the remaning employee will also be made redundant in due course and will subrmit
the relevant claim to the Redundancy Payments Office

For the purposes of this report our employment consultant has estmated preferential claims may total
approximately £12,000.

{ can advise that it 1s anticipated that preferential creditors will be repaid i full

Prescnbed Part

The Insolvency Act 1986 provides thal, where a company has created a floating charge after
15 September 2003, the admirsstrator must make a prescribed part of the company's net property
available to the unsecured creditors and not distnbute it to the floating charge holder except in so far as
It exceeds the amount required for the satisfacton of unsecured claims

As It is anticipated that RBSIF will be repaid in full under iis fixed charge and the Bank will not have a
claim in the Administration, there 15 no requirement to set aside a prescnbed part in this case

Jomt Administrators' Report and Proposals
14 March 2016




Gen-X IT Ltd - In Administration

1 H M Revenue & Customs — PAYE /NI
The values have been taken from the Company records and should not be taken as an agreed amount
12 Trade and expense creditors

The unsecured creditor balances have been extracted from the Company records and should not be
regarded as agreed amounts

13 Cisco Technology Ing

Cisco have previously notified the Company of a claim agamst it for trade mark infingement and
passing off Pnor to Administration, Cisco offered the Company the opportunity to compromise the claim
by agreeing to a number of measures, including payment of $1 8 million on a deferred basis Cisco has
since advised the Jomnt Administrators that they anticipate the amount of thewr clam could greatly
exceed this amount

The claim was disputed by the Company however, should there be sufficient funds to enable a
distribution to creditors, as anticipated, the Jont Administrators will enter into discussions with Cisco to
agree the quantum of their clam, f any

Joinl Administrators' Report and Proposals
14 March 2016

[ f e A —

T e mm———




e e = mm——— —— —

g10Z e vl

sjesodoly pug poday SIERSIUMUPY JUIop

A VHE PIML wey)s4 soye7 juojpag Wed aienbg maN 1| au) ABojouyos} 0os1y
T YEFA) poWIMal 1504 saag Asng
89 ¥9 Xv@ s81Ined Juies | 0660v SIANOME] 8P |eiN UIlliayd /pg puepioIg
L0 0 val 9/9 weybunung YUOMUIN anuaAy Isii4 papw xog
00 9¢ N102ZIvE BUYSHIA RSB Kieg awaniy) P LI alowyoeig
b £bL 13! 18)53U2uepy WBYIULIRY 19945 BUOIJIA 9 a%8|d UapIBD) WE [3Aa7 pi] adoing woozrg
FE7% 4 qw% pioging aue Aoug LEEELET paysied auL PYT N sabojouyda | syauusg
ZL 168y T Buoybuoy uneys PEOY OM NS | ON 31U8) [EUSNPU) PIRYPIOD 'drZL' ZL PojILIN [EUCIELIB|U| Jaxjemy
£9 9G¥ oS sauhay Ui spuejeye|g BAL(] SUBLIOBA HNOD yomsurug SouBkU 1PNy
£8 ¥2 o 9££002 ieybueys P UBySUeIL | §9 SUET Heg PYT UOARIOS HOMBN Y
ABajouunay 189 siiyps teybueys Bupiing | oN ‘€0¢ Wooy

8 187’} 4ne aisdweH yooH fem Rejeg asnoy edain3 paywi {29} 1aqeydry
8 825 = Hav O JEEITITET 69 X08 Od funosg pue ang | Qv
ywbil'l Auewiag 51280 yoingy g-y burg-Digart-uoa-snjsny § HQW9 AME
VE/ IXE £4d 12159401y peoy Uolsald [TTEES ssibojouyday 15|

SIIEYE JO - §S3Ippy aweyN
JuSWSRS

1ad
NOILISOd TVIONVN!4 Q3LVINLLST 3HL ¥O04 1817 SHOLId3yD
(panunuo3) g XIONIddY

uONeASIUILIPY Uj - PIT 1| X-U8D




SLOZ Yew vl

sjesodnig pue podoy SIOjRJSULPY JWIO!

09 2081 Buhag nusiq ebuay PEQ) UM 'C ON Buiping sow( epogny '€z wooy pain SWajsAS YIBMEH
09 6¢ OVl L¥NG Xassng ape|suod peOy UONEIS BBE P11 suoipuEy
£0900'L Buoy buoH uejo4 1S 1B UBYS §E-1E anua) [BLISNPU Y07 UBM /b1 23 GOUSHIOM PY SUORNIOS YI0MBN [EGOID
1€ L1189 Guay buoH ueto4 1S 18| Ueys ge-Lg 30U8D 1BUISNPU) 407 YEM /6 £3 dOUSHIOM SI15)0Jg WOMIEN [BGOIS
26 5% 620001 bulfieg 1s51g Bug A oBY)) m Buoyz ueny IS 1eg ueny, e Burt eny '3 buippng 'ya Wy | [BUOREUISIU| SIEMPIEH YJOMIBN 1IN
oz aLl'L leybueyg uisiq buubueyy PEOY Uy UBA IS8M 9z/ oy Buip|ing [euonewaju; aadig Ui ENH 48 €51 pajwi sbuipjoy awoe ysald
8z U ADZ NS SIYSIIM UopuUIMG aje)s3 feLisnpu) Jouep Asuaud 604 $8jqeD Eleq yuised
0F ¥£6'ISH OVE ¢ 18satpuey pleAginDg UBlIpIBH | 10014 Uiy $0UBHIY4 SAIDAU] 58 9|4 BOUBUI S3BS 0.NJ
1665 1ve €41 aiysdoiys piojo] 9 jied pIogeEls pI7 saibojouyos) gju3
09 62 Lvegdl BUIYSAOIG ‘picjielL ‘g Wed pioyEls 18N B3
0052°202 Red
900N % Aouepunpay - seafojdwz

G2 mm_‘.m f06 vHO l8lsay) Hed sssuisng Jajsey) Sul|ined 8Y), 8]EDYLON M
(uolieAnOW 9 SOAIUAILY) pausp]

82 ££0'6 BUIYD Bulliag budbueyn umO)Ap Buajons £oN 'goswWwony | pauwi 02 uoHnos epulH Bunyol
G666 $aseynnd Aeqy
100 0CZE EMIET SEWN(] aIpuexs|y any 29 anbiiewioy; 1SQ
26671} dav X8S8|PPIN peCY UOpUOT ZE-81L asnoH eubepy 30140 SIUN02DY Buipsemio] [£QoiS THA

SiMt ‘sauielg
oF LS SHZ ¥9553 ‘MOLEH aje1s3 PECY Yjnog asnoH uapA PajIluIT SAUO0SS300Y UOILA(
0ZND [eujsnipu spiayaldiua]

00 96 Y10 ZEW lajsaypouey piojaas Py 181S84D 1001 Z jawpedy palw WajsAg 1oa | woD

uonensIuIwpyY uj - pI 11 X-ua9




9102 UsieN bl
s|es0dold pue Hoday SIOJBLSIUILDY JioP

29 L9€'S 000815 uayzuasyg pusig njon BZE|d UIFUSAY Jaus) BusySuapm ‘y0g wooy PP’ 0 YoaL aing JeN MeN
9P el dae 09n 1BISSYIUEN l9alg siel] ¢ 842 X0d Od {Auadoid) ajqeaI808y SIUN0DY 1iey HIoMSN
z01eg vy 1S anysyiog ybnoig peoy ieg cgl Buisea yJomeN
10282'0¢ Buoy BuoH Alenwpy Remsuaanp 68} squal oddi 474} GOLL Wd | PIN SRIBGIOUYIa | BIUENNY HIOMIBN
- S37 EYM uoibuiep ylayaing aAauQ 9bpeT ¥z M1 SWasAg elaopn
907 Sp 29 weybuung 1Pang I8isr jeaun Of sa|ddng aoi0 JuIN
{00 Aen awoy ZyLo0 8 ‘0RO 13P BIBIA 1 S UOTEIIINLIOITID | SIMOIH
00 652 Va8 GLAW SauA) UGN liambuo Zueg-38padisy
co vl QNG v Jgsalplep uoyaUly 8AUQ moquiey €6 P s1eunod Oan
Sb 9627 TP 90d (INOWSHO4 156 08 Od SB0IIAG [BIOUBLI] SNXa]
6E 25L BHO €4S Hoax20lg peECY Ned apisyjesy Wed apisyleay Y1 SI2UHEd S[3IUSA X2
00 cE¥ ast 1an abipagxn) Yed ASpools 3sNoY apIsaye’ pajWI] PalgsHe4uET
08 G5b'4 fiebuny 791} 1sadepng 01 nBueysy 1y suennjog patesBap) 1|
g0 68Y'L 3¥581170 S(EPY0Y PECH PEIY|IEA ¥ed ssauisng Alaganig § ssaldyy|
86 5.€ NN9 8Z0M uopuo Remsbury 1004 Uy P

G} ‘9snoH [euaduw fuedwon saibojouyda] epauLai|
66 5Pl 119E9 [enen ¥0-29 UIRISZNALY U ¢ slWa)sAg Eleq Jaju
8€ 692 24t 929 weybuiuug ABfA pIOJyoIeH 8snoH ayeig 3l 1oBRUO)) BPUOH
00 C00°GH 397 ZING Buiuyyom peoy uojbuwleg asnop abpug uojbung SWoIShD § anuanay WH

UONEASIUIWPY U] - PIT 1] X-U29)




GLOT YOI ¥l
siesodoiq pue poday SIOJERNSIILIPY juIo!

LISM alyspIcyelS HOOUURD JusIsaLs poomsbuny asnoy poomsbury BlJoap

69 L6¢ vre 91sq joysug spuodysiy Remasne) abpo Wed POOMEQ BANOLWOINY Py -DuISEa fleUXNEA
- AdL X9SIPPIN weyye4 pedY 158104 8snoH Sdin P SdN
9z §§ — ewUag sy 0008-30 O G apeo{ap SV WON
. ASP LTS allysyiag ybrojg 9383 buipe.j ybnois peoy Buipng 907 | pawwi Mn Buipuen [eudlen eloko]
t1 26 o6 0174 Ang woneqstiey 981 %04 Od INL
75 789 Buoy BuoH IN uans] %07 Uo 1984S UNW Y0 LD BON “4/E SWaISAS LHL
00et Hdl £1S U181 | -LUo-9Y0IS uojbuoq peoy JOOBULON SHIOM SUGISHUIY 2L 3N Py 8Dueyox3 1| 3yl
- $89 vg weybuiwilg | AemsuasnD Alolid 8y) 8l 8SMOH UOUUEY J00|d af UOI}O3S BOUBUIS 201A8S Aouaalosul 8y
6 €18 D08 ¥XH XEJI[eH aue uaal i fey buuds | i Auedwog Suwes)) (jeaied ayL
) puejod Z5HEY 008-29 g obasmoxng 1N 11 9suung
ZLS puepd anmaley 0030 J72 \§ZSNIS0Y |0 VS anauag
166 £E8E0 HN 1a)axy aAu(] [ewsnpu| 2z U] ‘saibojouyoa | Malp Bas
LE 8688 BUIYD ieybueys 1ousiq Bueyuiy peoy UID ‘66SE BUEBT Z1 Buiping'60¢ wooy P17’ 00 HOM3N [1eg
€6 €1S N86 LINg Dujuom 865v x0g Od papw Bin) sdeg
00 ¥5 FGYA Xas5a MOUBH peOY 1S9M aaed 1SaM | papwr] 1} saunospidey
99 Z6p e Auwan) 1BsUny 19187 ¢ ayesnsuasiayey Y
07 g Hqwe albojouyoay Wooold

00 000'Z) SI0)IpaI;) [BNUaBlald
87 Sy JeuiLRQ usbeyuado) | 00iZ g fewsqojepuaeIpEy Sdy buipai sueny YUON

UONENSILILIPY U| - P17 1) X-u29




L0Z YUBN ¥4
siesodorg pue podsy SJOlEnstIpy Wior

$10Z $9qLa3(QJ ZZ U0 PAIRSLD SeM LYoIUM Slasse s Auedwon auyy 1ano afizeyo Buneoy pue paxy e Jo Aem Aq Aundas spioy J1S8Y  :3LON

0¥ 296'€29 [e0]1
00 ¥5 AL L0 8(epyooy Rep yooiqpues Wed YooIqpues pI jawajy| usz
l00 1390 L2e78 /€ leessiassnig $wooRIgeZ
- SpUEliayIaN oyl JEEPUAUSAA AY G0BE ZZ 1eensiaxiod A8 S3OX
- QHL OvH uopuoq aue uopadpy asnoH us|bia Z01 win P11 SUDIN;0S WiBISAM
00 018 Q06 8NM alyseaue) 9jepsiawRNs oquild ise3 808ld 1080501d § L7 ENDIG M M
98 £98 DUCJEPOA
¥y 612 drg

UOLEASIUILPY U - PF] L X-U9D

”’



Gen-X IT Ltd - In Administration

SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS FROM

RECEIPTS

Book Debts

Cash in hand

Stock

Office & IT Equipment
Corporation Tax Refund
Directors’ Loan Accounts
Insurance Claim

Bank Interest

PAYMENTS
Wages

Bank Charges
{T Systems

DISTRIBUTIONS
RBSIF

BALANCE IN HAND

20 JANUARY 2016 TO 14 MARCH 2016

APPENDIX C

Received/ Received/ Paid
Statement Paid by by Joint
of Affairs RBSIF Admimistrators Cumulative
£ £ £ £
157,534 109,857 46 109,857 46
234,387 - 44,160 00 44,160 00
38,000 - .
2,500 - -
n’k - - -
nk -
126 - 12576 12576
- - 1573 1573
432,547 109,857 46 44,301 49 154,158 95
- (4,040 85) (4,040 89)
. {15 00) (15 00}
- (90 00) (90 00)
- (4,145 85) {4,145 85)
(109,857 46) (7,440 00) (117,297 48)
- 32,7115 64 32,7115 64

Note Cerberus Asset are currently holding £32,500 plus VAT in relation to the sale of the Stock and Office & IT
Equipment This is anticipated to be received by the Joint Adminsstrators shorlly The Bank is also holding the
credit balance on the accounts to our order

Joint Admunistrators’ Report and Proposals

14 March 2016




9L0Z YMeW vi
siesodog pue podey SIOJRASILPY JWor

a XION3ddV

00 066

‘- | G0 066

000917

i B .|.T| ———

00 028 o loooist | ee

00 0L6'T1

0te 00 008 7 1 000066 |

D0 020'e

0L - 640 02t 0

S1S03 NOILVYISININGY-THd SYOLVHISININGY LNIOF 30 AMVIHWAS

B T e e e g

SAINUIW g 31 SN HY;

m — — -
I ) _ ToTT Ty
1€ v m o000z gooze . |ooosy P77 T 7T () ovew Kuno abesoay]
e S s R Ut T T
m M _ m | : o ) - .
i loooweoz | 08 WO 06 | 000W 1Sy 1000990 898 oL
| m m " ..ml ] _ o m
| m SN RS S N S e e
coosv 10008C)  |%C - SN e w0 swsspemonmod

sapoysbreud,
SINIOP JO m&ﬁﬁ%& M

" uoyenieas ssodind ¢ ABajeng!

W [epueuly;
et m e e e m s e s e omma e owwd

1
i .
¥ 3 m ¥ EE ¥ | L o o M
ol Amed | 1sop | syun 105 | spun | 1S3 | spup ! 1S9 -M swp ] B
afierany lejol 1 10JRISIUIpY Z refeuen opayg ~ o

uoneASIHLPY U] - PF] 1| X-UsD




Gen-X IT Ltd - In Admimistration

APPENDIX D {CONTINUED)
DETAILED ANALYSIS OF PRE-ADMINISTRATION TIME
Financial Assessment

Time was spent reviewing the Company’s assets and liabities and ensuning an administration purpose could be
achieved

Strategy & purpose evaluation

This involved discussions and meetings with the directors, our appointed agents and solicitors to ensure that at
least one of the three statutory purposes could be achieved

Time was spent carrying out a comprehensive review of all Insolvency options available to the Company
Preparation of decuments

Time has been incurred prepanng the engagement letter and venfying the directors’ and shareholders' identities
in compliance with money laundening obligations

Time was also spent reviewing appointment documentation prepared by appointed solcitors
Chargeholder

Time was spent providing the secured creditors wiih detatls of the adminstration strategy
Court Related Issues

Time was spent liaising between the Company directors, appointed solicrtors and the secured creditors in respect
of the filing of the Nolice of Intention to appoint Administrators and the Notice of Appointment

Jont Administrators' Report and Propasals
14 March 2018




910z YBeN b
sjesodolg pue Wodey SIolesiILIpyY Juor

R e e R : ) T 7 samnupa g ere suun @y
. T l-.,||.1‘1 e T [ I B -
.Y T T T Tiwoz [0 G000 _M.i_.samm. — e o ooy T 7T b Asmon aitmay
; ! ! : H i ) ) ;
T _ A : ! _ . _ : R
ST T i gogarell 688 |ooeet T 00EKCA ez 008EZY Bl GOXVer ‘o6l le0wi%  wE Doz s opies2 6L oooeoz @9V . PoL
R B i M M S s S -
: : : :
e e O (N T - e S - - - -
wosy - 0008Y 00 R T e A A i o _ 00008'r 0Ol sawdg PSI peY
OO 0MSE Glsg  gomZ Wb OBME M (O0EEL 9 (0000I6 .09 000K 051 00SCEL 02 0000z 05 OGOSELL Ost suogedgsany] iy .
‘wew T resisir (e ieoms 6 ez j0sy  |6b (000075 0® 0009t oo feselt € ws v oo e sBeNssauemwddyeas o
g ioog2e) | 0C 005% £ oz [ looez b | G0 Y01 ¥ 005 12 pogyL ¥ ezl 't 00 606 174 Afepss ¢ hpnad TV
Czew T leosge Twi wos o towy 9 0wz iz eomzh i oo S D0 z wsE 'S posys  4b  waummddy Ly
wue wai e m.S..amml oL weEr ' __mmﬁ.m I 0wz oo mew | m cmsme 6 oL ¥ 00005 G0 VORISR RO GV
A 177 S S . L L 'eemy e 1007 3 10008 (0L 0008 81 0898 1 DB L € 000001 0¥ IOPOH SRR B0V
R TR N R 1 A foveo” je " joeesm @ Twz v e oz @it 0006 0T SO oY o
“orge | ooww (WEi  jo0osL 08 D0SEEL (w9 000SUL 03 100000 005 ooo0s 02 L sEt 98 I  IL D0UOSL Oy Sen G0V
fvbovE  leosszgr c0fYl S 000GZ 05 j000%0L 0O feDSIL p05 0000FDL  00F  G0O0RE  GOT (oss el (OO0BZE 0B DOOSTOC  GGF  SESSY KoY
' GarLE OGGEEL W L 008t L ootz o joosr jr ‘oezs (e 0095 g 099 1 100 1¥ I il d 0 BWBINSU] £V
wek e o6l los:m & joose e [00a% le _ooweT ik ‘wowa 4 lesen € @ iz 00006 0 seswhad gy I
‘eemE | GeuwEl oy LRw ;Usuhmnwnx\w.hh| o0y |8 Jmnamomwﬁn oat ' ooaoe BT 0l b H00SY 0oL Man plorms v
I B I T s 1 N by Py i3 ¥ I
o kinon ey s 1 isen T swin T wes  wmR | 100 I swin | ey, swn | e s, 1900 Towp o wes . smp  isea smn, i T
(mERnOn o Wed | W 0 BPa LSRR RN PRy M Oy R Y YL L Tl YL T _..E R e L
(ebemay | gmol | yromdsumpy | comusepy | ziownsumpy | pmjegsumspy | gwebesem  iwfeven ) sleueplomes  aemasa .
JIVINILST 394 SHOLVHISININGY INIOI
4 XION3ddY

uoReASIURUPY U] - PF] 1} X-U9D




Gen-X IT Ltd - in Administration

APPENDIX E (CONTINUED)
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' FEES ESTIMATE

DETAILS OF WORK PROPOSED TO BE UNDERTAKEN

Statutory and Review

Case management reviews to ensure timely progress of all work, to include regular team meetings, and
compliance team file reviews,

Allgcation of staff, management of staff, case resourcing and budgeling,

Review of time costs data to ensure accurate posting of tme and to ensure comphance with Statement of
Insclvency Practice 9

Review of work camed out by more junior members of staff to ensure qualty of work and adherence to
standards, legislation and best practice,

Preparation and submission of statutory refums including reports due under the Company Directors
Disqualification Act 1986,

Review of directors’ sworn statement of affairs and filing of document at Companies House, and

Completion of case closing procedures

Receipts and Payments

* & & & »

Opening of case bank accounts,

Management of case bank accounts to ensure compliance with relevant nsk management procedures,
Preparation of periodic receipts and payments accounts as required for statutory reporting purposes,
Timely completion of all post appointment tax and VAT returns, and

Managing estate expenses

Insurance, Bonding and Pensions

Progressing any pre-appointment insurance claims,

Notrfication and progression of post-appointment insurance claims,

Periodic review of insurance requirements, to minimise costs to the estate,

Calculation and request of jont administrators' bond in accordance with the insolvency Practitioners'
Regulations 2005,

Penodic review of bonding requirements,

Completion and submission of statutory notfications under the Pensions Act 2004, and

Liaising with pension companies to arrange for prompt wind up of schemes

Assets

Agreeing and implementing a strategy for realisation of Company assets,
Instruction of and haising with agents as required,

Liaising with Company's bankers re pre-appointment bank accounts,
Identification and retum of third party assets, and

Identfication and dealing with any assets subject to retention of tile

Liabilities

Dealing with enquines and processing of claims from the Company's creditors,
Liassing and investigaions the contingent and disputed claims,
Dealing with enquines and claims from the Company’s employees,

Jownt Administrators’ Report and Proposals
14 March 2016




Gen-X IT Ltd - In Administration

o Preparation, review and submission of pre-appointment tax and VAT returns if required, and
e Preparation and submission of penodic progress reports to crediors

Landlords

¢ Review of current leases n respect of Company premises, and
« Liaising with landlords in respect of premises

Debenture Holder

e Providing regular updates to the debenture holders with regards to the progress of the administration
General Administration

General planning matters,

Setting up and mantaining the liquidators' records,

Arranging collection and storage of company records, and
Dealing with general comespondence and communicating with directors and sharehalders

* o ® @

Appointment

«  Statutory notifications to creditors and other interested parties following the administrators’ appointment,

» Preparation of case plan, and
+ Fomulation of case strategy, including recording of any strategic decisions

Planning & Strategy

« Regular reviews to the strategy of the administration and that the approprate administration purpose can be

achieved
Post Appointment Creditors’ Meetings

o Preparation of Joint Administrators' Proposals for achieving a statutory purpose of the administration,

Preparation of Fees Estimate and Statement of Expenses in accordance with Insolvency {Amendment) Rules

2015, and
Conveming a meeting by correspondence to agree Fees Estimate with appropnate body of creditors,
« Reporting on outcome of voting

Investigations

« Conducting mitial investigations wnto the Companies affairsirecords to identify the posstbifity of further
realisations and enable the submission of retums due under the Companies Drrectors Disqualification Act

1986

« Identfy any futher possible realisations for the estate and what further ivestigations, if any, might be

appropriate In accordance with the guidance set outin SIP 2

Legal Services

« tegal advice from Leonard Curhis’ in house lawyer in connection with creditor claims and stayed legal actions

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
14 March 2016




SL0Z YMEW v1
sjesodold pue Lcday SIojeljSIuIpY JUor

Ml i 7 _ﬁlr T F-Il - wlwn‘ ’ .:-M Ty T m T ! i ’ SN g 24T SPUf) HY
e et e et e S A S M - .- _ - . e s = =
o T ! T o o

9979E ; 06051 oose | | oooze
| m

00 0S¥ ) "7 {9) oyzd fymon aBerary

1
I
|
1
1
i
!
t
E
!
i
i
i
|
i
:
[
[

0016206 |®ave | 00958 /8 | 00796 | TiE  009SYL

T
|

&

]

3

2

m | I I
w W L e
LT s SO e SR - oo sess s conuwdad-SI0INIS WOTT
| 84 Bev ooooyy, | 0EE - N loo0e6 oe | - - oeowm .o SioneBusamn,
K o00LI8 0 - - 1000007 004 |0DOZE O L_ - M - Yonoee’s OEL sBuyn spei juaunuioddy 1504’
T e s e e T S e N A A . T LT

CT - S U I G Rt O B Y " O ) ool
| g721E 0% |6l - - 00zt 4y ooomy st - G- 0ee 4 woumnoddy
0611z 0062304 1218 000050 |49 jooves  i6c ;000080 88 | - 1T 00067 99 UOTIETSIOUPY [E1230
B e S e s e it e A | -, -

GEL BN T 2 T S N E S - S S . L .. mmoNomua
' 00 02E Vooogt +M - - L Toooer | e R - m mpa:.__u._
e B o B Emema it el el s atat et b = e - * . - Jr— -

26082 | 00B0E0Z  ifeS | 0006 9 100ZBIT | /DL | 00DIOE _m: -l jeomEe s0e 7 swmam,

¥
Ze Ly QI IS - - | 00095’} 1) . 0868 18 “Smam.mw 6% Sa55Y!

JEPRPIUS UV UMY NN

_
Izeoe loooer |6t : T reoer e - - T T-T - T w8 ST “souemsu},
00 092 00 ¥6¥ 6} - - 00 ¥6F 6 1 - b - e - o mse.»«aa.ﬁ_ﬂez
0: 80% 00 0v6 £z - P- 00 0EL g - L |- T ) ;xam.mbo_._ﬁm_

! B 1 !

y _ SRS TR S S -
ojey Koy 1503 | shun 150D spup 1500 spuq 1500 | syun 102 | m__a:w 1563 | spun
e d il A DOttt T S S .- -
aberay {7101 ¥ ICIROSII Y 1 I0EnSIUnImY Z lofzuey 1 mbeuen “ 1019903 !

91.0Z AMYNYA3L 9Z O1 $10Z ANVNNYF 0Z WOU4 S1SOD ANIL SHOLVYLSININGY LNIOP JO SISATYNY
3 XION3ddVY

uonENSILIWPY Y - PIT L] X-U39)




Gen-X IT Ltd - In Administration

10

APPENDIX F (CONTINUED)

DETAILED ANALYSIS OF TIME SPENT
Statutory & Review

This imvolved reviewing the case file to ensure all matters were being progressed and statutory requrements
were met.

Insurance

This involved arranging the relevant insurances required and ensunng that the premises was secure on our
appointment

Assets

This nvolved spending time completing a sale of the stock and office & IT equipment Time has also been
spent corresponding with Cisco In relation to the Cisco stock held by the Company on our appointment This
also mvolved discussions with the secured creditor i relation to the book debt coliection exercise

Liabilities

Time was spent attending site on appoinfment in order to make the necessary redundancies A portion of
tme was spent dealing with general queries from trade creditors and employees by post, telephone and
emall Time was also spent haising with Cisco regarding their claim

Debenture Holder

Time has been spent providing an update on the adminisiration to the debenture holders

General Administration

This includes setting up the case file and engaging in general carrespondence

Appoiniment

This mvolved notifying creditors and all relevant parties of our appointment as administrators ncluding
complying with statutory requirements

Planning & Strategy

Time was spent ensunng that an administration purpose could be achieved

investigations

Time was spent on intbal investigations on the directors conduct por to our appaintment, and preliminary
reviews in respect of the Company’s books and records fo identfy any potential actions that may be
available to an Administrator/Liquidator

Legal Services

Time has been spent by our n house lawyer reviewing the claim against the Company from Cisco

Jont Administrators’ Report and Proposals
14 March 2016




Gen-X IT Ltd - In Administration

APPENDIX G
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ STATEMENT OF LIKLEY EXPENSES

Standard Expenses
Type Description Amgunt
AML Checks Electronic chient venficabion 1000
Bond Fee Insurance bond 400 00
Company Searches Exotnr?gg:a sofH c;:l;gany informaticn from 1000
Document Hosting Hosting of documents for creditors 4200
Software Licence Fee Case management system licence fee 87 00
Statutory Advertising Adverbsing 157 50
Storage Costs Storage of books and records 550 00
Post redirection Redirection of post 160 00

Total standard expenses 1,416.50
Case Specific Expenses
Type Description Amgunt
Agents' Fees Costs of valuing and realising assets 12,500 00
Debt Collection Fees Costs of collection of debts 7,500 00
Legal Fees Costs of appointed solicitors 10,000 00
Other professional fees gg;tcs:f employee advice and accountancy 6,000 00
Administrators Staff Costs of travel 1060

Total case specific expenses 31,410 60

Jaint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
14 March 2016




Gen-X IT Ltd - In Administration

APPENDIX H

LEONARD CURTIS CHARGE OUT RATES AND POLICY REGARDING STAFF ALLOCATION, SUPPORT
STAFF, THE USE OF SUBCONTRACTORS AND THE RECHARGE OF DISBURSEMENTS

The following Leonard Curtis policy information 1s considered to be relevant to creditors
Staff Allocation and Charge Out Rates

We take an objective and prachcat approach to each assignment which includes actve director involvement from the outset Other
members of staff will ba assigned on the basis of expenence and specific skils to match the needs of the case Time spent by
secretaral and other support staff on specific case related matters, e g report despatching, 1s not charged

Whera «t has been agreed by resolution of the secured credrors, a creditors’ commuttee or creditors generally, that the office
holders’ remuneration will be caicutated by reference to the tme properly given by the office holders and thesr staff i atfending to
matters ansing i the appomniment, then such remuneration will be calculated i units of & minutes al the standard hourly rates
given below

With effect from 6 January 2014 the following hourly charge out rates apply to all assignments undertaken by Leonard Curbs

6 Jan 2014 onwards Standard

£
Director 450
Senior Manager 410
Manager 1 365
Manager 2 320
Administrator 1 260
Adminustrator 2 230
Adminustrator 3 210
Administrator 4 150
Support 0

Subcontractors

Details and the cost of any work which has been or Is intended o be sub-contracted out that could otherwise be camed out by the
office holders or therr staff will be provided in any report which incorporates a request for approval of the basis upon which
remuneration may be charged

Professtonal Advisors

Details of any professional adwisor(s) used will be given i reparts to creditors Unless otherwise indicated the fee amangement for
gach 1s based on hourly charge out rales, which are reviewed on a regular basis, together wth the recovery of relevani
disbursements The choice of professional advisors 15 based around a number of factors including, but not restricted to, their
experbse In a particular field, the complexity o otherwise of the assignment and therr geographic location

Expenses

Wa are required to provide creditors with an estimate of the expenses we expect to ba incurred in respect of an assignment and
report back to them on actual expenses incurred and paid n aur periodic progress reports There are two broad categones of
expenses standard expenses and case specific expenses These are explained in more detail below

a) Standard Expenses — thus category mcludes expenses which are payable n order to comply with legal or regulatory
requirements and therefore will generally be incurred on every case They will Include

Type Descnption Amount

AML checks Electronic dient venfication in compliance with the | £5 00 plus VAT perindimdual
Money Laundenng Regulations 2007

Bond / Bordereau fee | Insurance bond to protect the insolvent entty | £10 00 to £1,200 00 dependent on value
aganst and losses suffered as a result of the fraud | of assets within case
or dishonesty of the IP

Company searches Extraction of company information from Companies | £1 00 per document

Joint Administrators” Report and Proposals
14 March 20116




Gen-X IT Lid - In Administration

b)

House
Document hosting Hosting of documents for creditors Type | 100 creds | Every addti10
ADM | £1400 £140
CvL | £700 £070
MVL { £700 £0 70
CPL | £700 £070
CVA | £1000 £100
BKY | £1000 £100
IVA £10 pa or £25 for Ife of
case
Post re-direction Redirection of post from Company’s premises io | 0-3 menths £160 00
office-holdars' address 3-6 menths £240 00

6-12 months £390 00

Software Licence fee | Payable lo software provider for use of case | £87 00 plus VAT per case

management system
Statutory advertising | Advertising of appoiniment, notice of mestings etc
- London Gazetie £78 75 plus VAT per advert
- Other Dependent upon advert and publication
Storage costs Costs of storage of case books and records £507 plus VAT per box per annum plus

handling charges

Case-spacific expenses — this category includes expenses (other than office-holders’ fees} which are hkely to be payable cn
gvery case but which will vary depending upon the nature and complexify of the case and the assets to be realised They will

include
Type Descnption Amount
Agents’ fees Costs of appomnted agents in valuing and reahising | Time cosis plus disbursements plus VAT

assets

Debt Collection fees Costs of appointed debt callactors in realising debts | Generally agreed as a % of realisations
plus disbursements plus VAT

Legal fees Costs of appointed sohicitors Will generally compnse | Time costs plus disbursements plus VAT
advice on valdity of appointment, drafting of sale
conlracts, advice on refention of tile 1ssues and
advice on any reviewable lransactions

Other disbursements | See disbursements sechion below See disbursaments section below

Disbursements

Included within both of the above categones of expenses are disbursements, being amounts payed firstly by Leonard Curis on
tehalf of the insolvent entity and then recoverad from ihe enlity at a later stage These are described as Category 1 and Calagary
2 disbursements

a)

b)

Category 1 dishursemenls Thesa are costs where there 1s specific expenditure directly referable both (o the appoiniment
In question and a payment to an independent third party Thase may include, for example, advertising, room hire, storage,
postage, telephone charges, travel expenses (excl mileage), and equivalent costs reimbursed to the office holder or his or
her staff Category 1 disbursements may be drawn without prior approval

Category 2 disbursements These are costs that are directly referable to the appaintment in questian but not to a payment
10 an indgpendent third party They may include shared or allocated costs thal can be allocated to the appointment on a
proper and reasonable basis, for example, business mileage in the event of charging for category 2 disbursemants the
following ttems of expenditura are recharged on this basis and are believed to be m line with the cost of external provision

tnternal photocopying 10p per copy

General stalionery, postage, telephons selc £100 per 100 creditors! members or part thereof
Storage of office files (6 years) £70 40 per box

Business mileage 45p per mile

Category 2 disbursemenis may be drawn If they have been approved in the same manner as an office holder's
remungration

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals
14 March 2016

amar e




-

3
-

g

o
o .
PLEERE e

- d T S

P )
;;-ﬁ;":'ﬁ.‘-
i ki

H

Gen-X IT Ltd - In Administration

FORM 2.20B - NOTICE OF A MEETING OF CREDITORS BY CORRESPONDENCE

APPENDIX 1

Jomnt Administrators' Report and Proposals
14 March 2016




Rule 2 35

{a} Insert full nameq(s) and
address{es) of
adminstraior(s)

(b} Insert full name and
address of registered office of
the company

Form 2 208

Notice of a meeting of creditors

Name of Company Company number
GEN-XITLTD 04480097
In the Court case number
Manchester Distnct Regrstry of the High Court 2030 of 2016

[fult name of court]

Notice 1s hereby given by (a) Kevin Murphy & Andrew Poxon of Leonard Curbis
Tower 12, 18/22 Brdge Street, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3BZ

that, under paragraph 58 of Schedule 81 of the Insalvency Act 1986 and Rule 2 48 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, the
business of an Inibal Creditors’ Maeting of (p) ~ GEN-X ITLTD,

Sol House 24 Dark Lane Manchester M12 6FA

will be conducted by comespondence

The resolutons to be considered include resolutions specfying the bases upon which the Administrators'
remunerabion and disbursements are to be calculated, requesting that unpaid pre-admenistration costs may be pad as
an expense of the Administration, and speaifying the date upon which the Administrators are discharged from hability
In respect of any action of theirs as Administrators

The closing date for receipt of Forms 2 258 by the Jomt Administrators 15 30 March 2016 The form must be
accompanied by a statement of claim, if one has not already been lodged, and sent to the Jomt Administrators’ office

Any creditor who has not received Form 2 25B can obtain one from the Joint Administrators office

Signed k L lf‘\\))

Kevin Murphy - Joint / Administrator(s)

Dated 14 March 2016

* Delele as apphcable A cony of the *proposals / revised-propesals 1 attached

ADM22082 05-05-10 --

COMPANIES House




A
i

LA

i

Gen-X IT Ltd - In Admunistration

FORM 2 25B - NOTICE OF CONDUCT OF BUSINESS BY CORRESPONDENCE

APPENDIX J

Joini Administrators’ Report and Proposals
14 March 2016




(d)

Rule 248

{8} Insert full name(s)

{b)

and address(es) of
adminisirator{s}

Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

{c) Insertnumber of

resolutions enciosed

Insert address to which
formis to be defiversd

{e)

Insert closing date

Form 2 258

Notice of conduct of business by correspondence

Name of Company Company number
GEN-XIT LTD 04480097
In the Court case number
Manchester District Registry of the High Court 2030 of 2016

__[fuli name of court]

Notice 1s hereby given by (a} Kevin Murphy & Andrew Poxon of Leonard Curtis

Tower 12, 18/22 Bridge Street, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3BZ

to the creditors of {b) GEN-X IT LTD, Sol House, 24 Dark Lane,

Manchester, M12 6FA

that, pursuant to paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, enclosed are {c) Five
resolutions for your consideration Please indicate below whether you are in favour or against each resolution

This form must be received at (d) Leonard Curlis

Tower 12, 18/22 Brdge Streel, Spinmingfields, Manchester, M3 3BZ

by 12 00 hours on (e) 30 March 2016 in order to be counted It must be accompanied by
details in wnhng of your claim Failure te do so will lead to your vote(s) being disregarded

Resolution 1

That the Jont Administrators' proposals be approved I am *in Favour/ Against

Resolution 2

Under Rula 2 108 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) and in the absence of a Credtors’ Commiliee, the

remuneration of the Joint Administrators be fixed by reference to tme properly spent by them and their staff in attending to

matters as  set out in the Fees Estmate (for an amount not exceedng £179,452)
| am *in Favour / Against

Resolution 3

Thatunpaid pre-administration costs may be paid as an expense of the Admiristration lam *in Favour | Against

Resolution 4
That the basis of the recharge of the Joint Administrators' category 2 disbursements be fixed by reference to the rates sef out
in therr Para 49 report and that they be authonsed to be reimbursed such disbursements as and when funds permt

[ am *in Favour / Against

Resolution §
That the Joint Admintstrators be discharged from hiability under Paragraph 98{2)(b) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 immediately upon their appointment ceasing to have effect

[ am *in Favour / Agamst
If you require any further detalls or clanification prior to returning your votes, please contact me f us at the address above

TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING

Signed L( , v\ J) FORM

Kevin Murphy Name of credilor
Joint / Administrator(s)
Signature
Date
Capacity
14 March 2016 {if sgning on behalf of creditor, state capacity eg director / secrelary}

ADMIM225B 050519




Gen-X IT Ltd - In Adminustration

Date of administration order:

Name of creditor:

Address of credstor.

Gross amount of claim:

(e including VAT)

Amount of VAT

Details of any document by
reference to which the debt can be
substantiated

(eg Invoices)

Particulars of how and when debt
ncurred

Particulars of any secunity held, the
value of the security and the date it
was given

Signature of creditor or person
authorised to act on his behalf:

Name in BLOCK CAPITALS:

Position with or relation to creditor.

STATEMENT OF CLAIM FORM

20 January 2016

APPENDIX K

Joint Adminisirators' Report and Proposals

14 March 2016




